

J. Walter Sinclair, ISB #2243  
 Email: [jwsinclair@stoel.com](mailto:jwsinclair@stoel.com)  
 Sara M. Berry, ISB #7723  
 Email: [smberry@stoel.com](mailto:smberry@stoel.com)  
 STOEL RIVES, LLP  
 101 S. Capitol Blvd., Ste 1900  
 Boise, ID 83702  
 Telephone: (208) 389-9000  
 Facsimile: (208) 389-9040

Attorneys for Defendants St.  
 Luke's Health System, Ltd. and  
 St. Luke's Regional Medical  
 Center, Ltd.

Jack R. Bierig (*pro hac vice*)  
 Email: [jbierig@sidley.com](mailto:jbierig@sidley.com)  
 Scott D. Stein (*pro hac vice*)  
 Email: [sstein@sidley.com](mailto:sstein@sidley.com)  
 Tacy F. Flint (*pro hac vice*)  
 Email: [tflint@sidley.com](mailto:tflint@sidley.com)  
 Ben Keith (*pro hac vice*)  
 Email: [bkeith@sidley.com](mailto:bkeith@sidley.com)  
 SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
 One South Dearborn  
 Chicago, IL 60603  
 Telephone: (312) 853-7000  
 Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

Brian K. Julian, ISB #2360  
 Email: [bjulian@ajhlaw.com](mailto:bjulian@ajhlaw.com)  
 ANDERSON, JULIAN  
 & HULL, LLP  
 C.W. Moore Plaza  
 250 South Fifth Street, Ste. 700  
 Post Office Box 7426  
 Boise, ID 83707-7426  
 Telephone: (208) 344-5800  
 Facsimile: (208) 344-5510

Attorney for Saltzer Medical  
 Group, P.A.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

<p>SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER,                  NAMPA, INC., TREASURE VALLEY                  HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, SAINT                  ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., AND                  SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL                  CENTER, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD, and ST.                  LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,                  LTD.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW (Lead Case)</p> <p><b>DEFENDANTS' PRETRIAL                  MEMORANDUM</b></p>
<p>FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF                  IDAHO</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.;                  SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Legal Standards..... 4

    A. The Parties’ Burdens..... 4

    B. Evaluating Competitive Effects ..... 6

        1. The significance of procompetitive effects..... 6

        2. The requirements for establishing anticompetitive effects ..... 8

            a. Government plaintiffs’ claims ..... 8

            b. Hospital plaintiffs’ claims..... 9

        3. Determining the overall effects on consumer welfare ..... 9

II. The Saltzer Transaction Will Promote Competition..... 10

    A. St. Luke’s Will Bring Integrated Care to the Population of Southern Idaho. .... 12

        1. Steps That St. Luke’s Has Already Taken ..... 13

            a. Investment in information health technology ..... 13

            b. Risk-based contracting..... 15

            c. Moving physicians to value-based compensation..... 16

        2. St. Luke’s programs exemplifying the benefits of integrated care ..... 16

    B. The PSA with Saltzer—as Contrasted with a Looser Affiliation—Will Further Promote Integrated Care. .... 17

        1. Affiliating with Saltzer will promote St. Luke’s efforts to bring integrated care to Canyon County..... 18

        2. Saltzer patients will benefit from the transaction. .... 19

III. Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Purported Anticompetitive Effects Is Unpersuasive..... 21

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims of Supposed Harms from Concentration Are Overblown. .... 21

        1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Define a Proper Geographic Market..... 22

2.	Notwithstanding the Saltzer Transaction, There Is Vigorous Competition in Any Properly Defined Relevant Market. ....	24
B.	Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Supposed Price Increases Is Unconvincing. ....	25
1.	St. Luke’s Past Transactions, in Other Markets, Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Claims That the Saltzer Transaction Will Result in Anticompetitive Effects in Nampa.....	26
2.	Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Price Negotiations with Commercial Insurers Does Not Support Any Claim of Anticompetitive Pricing .....	27
C.	The Hospital Plaintiffs’ Claims of Unlawful Exclusionary Conduct Are Factually and Analytically Unsupported. ....	29
IV.	Divestiture Is Not an Appropriate Remedy .....	31
A.	Divestiture Would Not Inject Competition into the Market .....	31
B.	Divestiture Would Cause Substantial Harm To Consumers.....	32
C.	Given the Unique Structure of The Transaction, Divestiture Would Be Particularly Inappropriate at This Time .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abadir &amp; Co. v. First Miss. Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Blue Cross v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 35
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) (“ <i>BMP</i> ”) .....	7
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	8
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	4
<i>Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. at 477, 487 (1977).....	9
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....	25
<i>FTC v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1-11-CV-00058 (M.D. Ga.) (Dkt. 129, June 15, 2013) .....	34
<i>FTC v. Staples</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	5
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 7
<i>Garabet v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	31
<i>In re Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 1991995 (FTC Apr. 28 2008).....	34
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chem.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	9

*Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.*,  
991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993) .....7

*Morgan, Strand v. Radiology Ltd.*  
924 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1991) .....21

*Olin Corp. v. FTC.*,  
986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993) .....5, 6

*Pool Water Prods. v. Olin*,  
258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001) .....9

*R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.*,  
890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989) .....21

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....8

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....2, 9

*Rick-Mik Enterprises, Inc. v. Equilon Enterprises LLC*,  
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008) .....8

*SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994) .....10

*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*,  
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... passim

*United States v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank*,  
422 U.S. 86 (1975).....4, 5

*United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
366 U.S. 316 (1961).....31, 33

*United States v. Gen. Dynamics*,  
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....6

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*,  
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....5

*United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 602 (1974).....4, 8

*United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.*,  
378 U.S. 158 (1964).....4

<i>United States v. Reed Roller Bit Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 573 (W.D. Okla. 1967) .....	31
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>United States v. Syufy Enterprises</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj .....	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 48-104 .....	4
Idaho Code Ann. § 48-106 .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1, 2-7 (1984) .....	10
Regina E. Herzlinger, <i>Why Innovation in Health Care Is So Hard</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 2006, May 84(5); 58-66 .....	1, 35
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	6, 9, 29
